--------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Dilution

Our net tangible book value at March 31, 2001 after giving effect to the
Contribution, was approximately $8.9 million, or $1.06 per share of our common
stock. Net tangible book value per share represents our total tangible assets
reduced by our total liabilities and divided by the number of shares of common
stock outstanding. Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the
difference between the amount per share that you pay in the offering and the net
tangible book value per share immediately after the offering.

After giving further effect to the receipt of the estimated net proceeds from
the sale by us of 5,000,000 shares of our common stock at an assumed initial
public offering price of $15.00 per share, our net tangible book value at March
31, 2001, would have been approximately $76.7 million, or $5.75 per share of
common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value
per share of $4.69 to existing holders who will receive shares in the
Contribution and an immediate decrease in net tangible book value per share of
$9.25 to you. The following table illustrates this dilution.

Assumed initial public offering price per share.....   $  15.00
  Net tangible book value per share at March 31, 2001.....  $   1.06
  Increase per share attributable to new investors.....   4.69
   --------
Net tangible book value per share after the offering.....   5.75
   --------
Dilution per share to new investors.....   $   9.25
   ========

The following table sets forth, as of March 31, 2001, the differences between
the amounts paid or to be paid by the groups set forth in the table with respect
to the aggregate number of shares of our common stock acquired or to be acquired
by each group.

   SHARES PURCHASED   TOTAL CONSIDERATION
   -------------------   --------------------   AVERAGE
   NUMBER   %   AMOUNT   %   PER SHARE

Mr. and Mrs. Stockstill and their family
  trusts(1).....   7,505,000   56.3   $ 3,565,000   4.3   $  0.48
Lime Rock.....   828,333   6.2   5,300,000   6.3   6.40
New investors(2).....   5,000,000   37.5   75,000,000   89.4   15.00
   -----------   -----   -----------   -----

Edgar Filing: TORCH OFFSHORE INC - Form S-1/A

23

   Total.....   13,333,333   100.0   $83,865,000   100.0
   ===========   =====   ===========   =====

(1) Represents their interest in the book value of Torch Offshore, L.L.C. at the
   time of the Contribution.
(2) Before underwriters' commissions and our expenses.

If the underwriters fully exercise their over-allotment option and the selling
stockholders sell the maximum number of shares that they are entitled to sell in

[…]

unaudited pro forma financial statements. The unaudited pro forma condensed
balance sheet and statements of operations are not necessarily indicative of our
financial position or results of operations as they might have been if these
transactions had actually occurred on the dates indicated above. In addition,
the unaudited pro forma information is not necessarily indicative of our future
financial position or future results of operations.

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 20
   25

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2001

   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   FOR THE   ADJUSTMENTS FOR
(IN THOUSANDS)   HISTORICAL   CONTRIBUTION   THE OFFERING   PRO FORMA
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

ASSETS
Current assets:
  Cash.....   $   2   $   --   $ 31,296(f)   $31,298
  Accounts receivable.....   11,766   --   --   11,766
  Deferred taxes.....   --   672(a)   --   672
  Other current assets.....   4,700   --   --   4,700
   -------   -------   --------   -------
Total current assets.....   16,468   672   31,296   48,436
Property and equipment, net.....   39,418   --   --   39,418
Deferred drydocking charges.....   3,979   --   --   3,979
Other assets.....   376   --   (28)(g)   348
   -------   -------   --------   -------
Total assets.....   $60,241   $   672   $ 31,268   $92,181
   =======   =======   ========   =======

Edgar Filing: TORCH OFFSHORE INC - Form S-1/A

27

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
  Accounts payable -- trade.....   $ 6,578   $   --   $   --   $ 6,578
  Other accrued expenses.....   5,416   --   --   5,416
  Current portion of long-term debt.....   7,031   --   (7,031)(h)   --
  Revolving line of credit.....   7,211   --   (7,211)(h)   --
   -------   -------   --------   -------
Total current liabilities.....   26,236   --   (14,242)   11,994
  Deferred taxes.....   --   3,472(a)   --   3,472
  Long-term debt, less current portion.....   22,340   --   (22,340)(h)   --
Mandatorily redeemable convertible preferred
  units.....   4,699   (4,699)(b)   --   --
Stockholders' equity:
  Common stock.....   --   83(c)   50(i)   133
  Additional paid-in-capital.....   239   (2,800)(a)   68,600(j)   77,382
   (83)(c)
   4,699(d)
   6,727(e)
  Retained earnings.....   6,727   (6,727)(e)   (800)(k)   (800)
   -------   -------   --------   -------
Total stockholders' equity.....   6,966   1,899   67,850   76,715
   -------   -------   --------   -------
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity.....   $60,241   $   672   $ 31,268   $92,181
   =======   =======   ========   =======

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed balance sheet.

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   21
   26

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

(a) We have operated as a non-taxable entity since 1997. However, following the

[…]

(h) Reflects the repayment of $36.6 million of existing debt.

(i) Reflects the issuance of 5,000,000 shares of our common stock in the
offering.

(j) Reflects the impact to additional paid-in-capital from the proceeds (in
excess of par value) of the issuance of 5,000,000 shares of common stock in the
offering, net of underwriting discounts and commissions and other offering
expenses.

(k) Represents estimated prepayment penalties and the write-off of previously
deferred financing costs associated with the early retirement of existing debt.

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 22
   27

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Edgar Filing: TORCH OFFSHORE INC - Form S-1/A

29

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2001

   PRO FORMA
(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Revenues.....   $14,491   $   --   $14,491
Cost of revenues:
  Cost of sales.....   10,383   --   10,383
  Depreciation and amortization.....   1,469   --   1,469
  General and administrative expenses.....   959   --   959
  Other operating (income) expense.....   --   --   --
   -------   -------   -------
   Total cost of revenues.....   12,811   --   12,811
   -------   -------   -------
Operating income.....   1,680   --   1,680
Other income (expense):
  Interest expense.....   (911)   911(b)   --
  Interest income.....   --   --   --
   -------   -------   -------
   Total other income (expense).....   (911)   911   --
   -------   -------   -------
Income before income taxes.....   769   911   1,680
Income taxes.....   --   (613)(c)   (613)
   -------   -------   -------
Net income.....   769   298   1,067
Preferred unit dividends and accretion.....   (114)   114(d)   --
   -------   -------   -------
Net income attributable to common stockholders.....   $   655   $   412   $ 1,067(e)
   =======   =======   =======
Basic income per share.....   $  0.34   $  0.08
   =======   =======
Diluted income per share.....   $  0.34   $  0.08(g)
   =======   =======
Weighted average shares:
  Basic.....   1,920   13,333(f)

[…]

-------
  Pro forma net income attributable to common
   stockholders.....   $   416
   =======
  Pro forma basic and diluted income per share.....   $  0.22
   =======

Edgar Filing: TORCH OFFSHORE INC - Form S-1/A

30

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed statement of operations.

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   23
   28

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000

   PRO FORMA
(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Revenues.....   $46,205   $   --   $46,205
Cost of revenues:
  Cost of sales.....   34,011   --   34,011
  Depreciation and amortization.....   4,941   --   4,941
  General and administrative expenses.....   3,759   --   3,759
  Other operating (income) expense.....   954   --   954
   -------   -------   -------
   Total cost of revenues.....   43,665   --   43,665
   -------   -------   -------
Operating income.....   2,540   --   2,540
Other income (expense):
  Interest expense.....   (3,814)   3,814(b)   --
  Interest income.....   1   --   1
   -------   -------   -------
   Total other income (expense).....   (3,813)   3,814   1
   -------   -------   -------
Income (loss) before income taxes.....   (1,273)   3,814   2,541
Income taxes.....   --   (927)(c)   (927)
   -------   -------   -------
Net income (loss).....   (1,273)   2,887   1,614
Preferred unit dividends and accretion.....   (305)   305(d)   --
   -------   -------   -------
Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders.....   $(1,578)   $ 3,192   $ 1,614(e)
   =======   =======   =======
Basic income (loss) per share.....   $ (0.82)   $  0.12
   =======   =======
Diluted income (loss) per share.....   $ (0.82)   $  0.12(g)
   =======   =======
Weighted average shares:
  Basic.....   1,920   13,333(f)